
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 28 June 2022 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Dales 
 
Members of the Committee:   
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor S Saddington 
 

 
Councillor M Skinner 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor T Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 
 

4 - 7 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Land Adjacent Orchard House, Thorney Road, Wigsley - 22/00788/RMA 8 - 20 
 Site Visit: 10.50 – 11.00am 

 
 

6.   Land At Fair Vale, Norwell - 22/00297/FUL 21 - 31 
 Site Visit: 10.10 – 10.20am 

 
 

7.   The Buttermarket, Middle Gate, Newark On Trent - 22/00986/S19LBC 
 

32 - 41 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
8.   Appeals Lodged 

 
42 - 43 

9.   Appeals Determined 
 

44 - 50 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
There are none. 
 
Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

11.   Appeal update on 20/01452/OUTM Development of site for distribution 
uses (Use Class B8) including ancillary offices and associated works including 
vehicular and pedestrian access, car parking and landscaping on land off 
A17, Coddington (Newlink) 
 

To Follow 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Suite on Thursday, 9 June 2022 
at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor L Goff, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, 
Councillor T Smith, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor 
T Wildgust and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor P Peacock 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Crowe (Committee Member) and Councillor 
Mrs P Rainbow (Committee Member) 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Mrs R Holloway confirmed that she was a Member of Bilsthorpe Parish 
Council, but was not at the meeting when this matter was discussed regarding  
Agenda Item No. 5  – Land Off Oldbridge Way, Bilsthorpe – 22/00507/S73M. 
 
 

2 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MAY 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 May2022 were approved 
  as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 The Chairman with the agreement of the Planning Committee changed the order of 
business on the agenda and agenda item No. 7 – 72 Abbey Road, Edwinstowe – 
22/00843/HOUSE, was taken as the first item of business, the agenda resumed its 
stated order thereafter. 
 

5 72 ABBEY ROAD, EDWINSTOWE - 22/00843/HOUSE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the part single storey and part two-storey rear extension, 
including dormer window.  This was a re-submission of planning application 
22/00534/HOUSE. 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Agent and a 
neighbour. 
 
Councillor M. Skinner entered the meeting during the Business Manager – Planning 
Development’s presentation. 
 
Councillor P Peacock, local Ward Member (Edwinstowe and Clipstone) spoke against 
the development as contained within the report. 
 
Members considered a potential fallback position of permitted development rights for 
this property in comparison to the proposed application, car parking arrangements 
and loss of amenity for the neighbours and considered this application acceptable. 
 
(Councillor M Skinner took no part in the vote as he was not present for the entire 
duration of this item). 
AGREED (with 9 votes For, 3 votes Against) that planning permission be  
  approved for the reasons contained within the report. 
 
 

6 LAND OFF OLDBRIDGE WAY BILSTHORPE - 22/00507/S73M 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the variation of condition three attached to planning 
permission 20/00642/FULM, to amend the approved boundary treatments which 
were part retrospective. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Parish Council and 
Local Ward Member. 
 
Members considered the application and felt that the boundary fencing should be 
erected as previously approved by condition due to the safety of the users of the park 
and to prevent balls going onto the road and onto neighbouring properties and for the 
safety of children whilst playing and the potential risk of them running onto the road.   
 
A vote was taken and lost to approve the proposals with 1 vote For and 12 votes 
Against. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) moved by Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Seconded by  
  Councillor M Skinner that: 
 

(a)  planning permission be refused on the grounds of    
(i) safety of the users of the park by virtue of the boundary 

Agenda Page 5



treatment; and  
(ii) failure to comply with Policies DM5 & CP9 of the 

Development Plan. 
 

(b)  delegated authority be granted to the Business Manager – 
 Planning Development  in consultation with the Planning 
 Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman, to finalise the 
 wording. 

 
 

7 REDFIELDS FARM, GREAVES LANE, EDINGLEY - 22/00626/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the conversion and extension of a redundant agricultural 
building to one residential property. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development informed Committee that there was 
an error in the application proposal description on the report, which should read 
‘agricultural building’. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 
  reasons contained within the report. 
 
 

8 10 BREWERS WHARF, NEWARK ON TRENT - 22/00699/TWCA 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the removal one horse chestnut tree. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs of the site and tree. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (with 11 votes For and 2 votes Against) that the notice be allowed; the 
  removal of the tree will not significantly affect the character of the 
  conservation area and will aid the development of surrounding trees. 
 
  On undertaking any works, it is recommended these are in accordance 
  with BS3998 2010.  It is expected that all vegetation control is carried 
  out in accordance with best arboricultural practice and also care taken 
  not contravene the provisions of legislation protecting plants and  
  wildlife.  
 
 

Agenda Page 6



 
9 NOMINATIONS TO THE PLANNING POLICY BOARD 

 
 The Committee were asked to nominate three Members of the Planning Committee 

to sit on the Planning Policy Board.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Councillors R. Blaney, Mrs L. Dales and M. Skinner be 

appointed as the Planning Committee representatives on the Planning 
Policy Board for 2022/23.  

 
10 PROPOSALS FOR NEW GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - PLANNING MATTERS 

 
 The Committee considered the report prepared by the Director of Planning & Growth 

which sought Members approval of the Officer Scheme of Delegation in relation to 
Planning Development, Protocol for Members on dealing with planning matters and 
Development Consultation Forum arrangements that would be the responsibility of 
the Planning Committee following the adoption of the revised governance 
arrangements on 18 May 2022. 
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development informed Committee of an 
amendment to the Scheme of Delegation to Officer, paragraph 1.35 (h) which should 
read ‘should amendments be received including plans/documents that are subject to 
re-consultation/notification which result in new material planning impacts previously 
not notified of…..’ 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Planning Committee scheme of Delegation to Officers be 
adopted; 

(b) the Protocol for Members on Dealing with Planning Matters be 
adopted; 

(c) the contents of the Development Consultation Forums, Guidance 
for Developers and Public be adopted. 

 
11 APPEALS LODGED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
12 APPEALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
 
Meeting closed at 5.10 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 7



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 7 July 2022  
Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
Lead Officer: Laura Gardner, Senior Planner, ext. 5907  
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

22/00788/RMA 

Proposal 
Application for reserved matters approval for access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for the development of 2 dwellings 

Location Land Adjacent Orchard House, Thorney Road, Wigsley 

Applicant 

 
Jenson Country 
Homes Ltd - Mr K 
Dineen 
 

 
 
Agent 

Mr Chris Henderson - 
Lomas Architecture 
Design & 
Developments Ltd 

Web Link 

 
22/00788/RMA | Application for reserved matters approval for 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for the 
development of 2 dwellings | Land Adjacent Orchard House Thorney 
Road Wigsley (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 
 
21.04.2022 

Target Date 16.06.2022 
(agreed extension 
until 13.07.2022) 

Recommendation Approve, subject to conditions 

 

This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for determination by the local 
ward member (Cllr Dales) due to the following summarised reasons: 
 

 Removal of the views through to the open countryside;  

 The proposal does not reflect the character and appearance of the area. It will be 
over intensive, cramped and incongruous;  

 The amendments do not address the Tree Officer concerns; 

 Wigsley is an ‘other village’ in the ACSSP settlement hierarchy and there is no
[...]
mshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-
permits/temporary-activities 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Application case file. 
  

Agenda Page 19



 

Agenda Page 20



 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 7 July 2022  
Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
Lead Officer: Amy Davies, Planner, Amy.Davies@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk, 01636 655851 
 

Report Summary 

Application Number 22/00297/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of a one bed Chalet Bungalow and provision of 2no. off-street car 

parking spaces for neighbouring properties 

Location Land At, Fair Vale, Norwell  

Applicant 

Newark & Sherwood 

District Council - Mr 

Kevin Shutt 

Agent SGA Llp - Mrs Karolina 

Walton 

Web Link 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-

applications/advancedSearchResults.do?action=firstPage  

Registered 21 February 2022 Target Date 18 April 2022 

  Extension of Time 08 July 2022 

Recommendation 
That planning permission be APPROVED 

 
This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for determination by the local ward 
member, Councillor Susan Saddington, due to concerns regarding parking, access for emergency 
vehicles and impact on the character of the village. 
 
1.0 The Site 
 
The site is a plot of land at the eastern end of Fair Vale, a residential cul-de-sac off School Lane 
within the village of Norwell. Fair Vale slopes downwards from School Lane towards open 
fields/paddock land to the east. The plot sits on the northern side of the road and comprises of 
two levels. The lower level is hardbound and level with the road. A dropped kerb enables vehicular 
access and parking for up to three cars. A retaining wall separates this area from an upper level 
that is mostly laid to lawn and appears to be in use as an extended garden area to the semi-
detached bungalow at 8 Fair Vale. The plot includes a timber summerhouse, sited in the top right-

Agenda Page 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Amy.Davies@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
https://publicacc
[...]
ied so that appropriate advice can be given to prevent the bats being 
harmed. Natural England can be contacted at the following address: Apex Court, City Link, 
Nottingham, NG2 4LA (tel: 0300 060 3900). 
 
04 
 
Nesting birds are protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended).  It is an 
offence to intentionally or recklessly kill, injure or take any wild bird; take, damage or destroy its 
nest whilst in use or being built; and/or take or destroy its eggs.  Normally it is good practice to 
avoid work potentially affecting nesting birds during the period 1st March to 31st August in any 
year, although birds can nest either side of this period. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 

Agenda Page 30



 

 

Agenda Page 31



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 7 July 2022  
Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
Lead Officer: Oliver Scott, Senior Conservation, ext. 5847  
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

22/00986/S19LBC 

Proposal 
Variation of condition 2 attached to planning permission 
21/02470/LBC to amend the proposed staircase 

Location The Buttermarket, 27 Middle Gate, Newark-on-Trent, NG24 1AL 

Applicant 

 
Newark and 
Sherwood District 
Council – Mr Peter 
Preece 

 
 
Agent 

 
Jackson Design 
Associates - Mr Alex 
Brown 

Web Link 
 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-

applications/advancedSearchResults.do?action=firstPage  

Registered 
 
20.05.2022 

 
Target Date 

 
15.07.2022 
 

Recommendation Approve, subject to conditions 

 

This application is being presented to the Planning Committee as the applicant is Newark 
and Sherwood District Council. 

 
1.0 The Site 
 
The application site comprises the building known as the ‘Buttermarket’. This building fronts 
Middle Gate, with a side access to Chain Lane. It is connected to Newark Town Hall.  
 
In accordance with Section 1 (5) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 (the ‘Act’), the buil
[...]
ecifications contained in the application. It should however be noted that: 
 
a) Any variation from the approved plans and specifications following commencement of the 
works, irrespective of the degree of variation, will constitute unauthorised works, would be a 
criminal offence and would be liable for enforcement action. 
 
b) You or your agent or any other person responsible for implementing this consent should 
inform the Local Planning Authority immediately of any proposed variation from the 
approved plans and ask to be advised as to the best method to resolve the matter. 
 
3. REASONS FOR APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TOWN AND COUNTRY 
PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE) (ENGLAND) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2015 
The Courts have accepted that Section 54A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 does 
not apply to decisions on applications for Listed Building Consents since in those cases there 
is no statutory requirement to have regard to the provisions of the development plan. 
However, Local Planning Authorities are required to be mindful of other material planning 
considerations in determining such matters, such as the National Planning Policy Framework 
(Revised July 2021). 
 
4. Any damage caused by or during the course of the carrying out of the works hereby 
permitted should be made good within 3 months after they are complete. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Application case file. 
 
 

  

Agenda Page 40



 

Agenda Page 41



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 7 July 2022 

Appeals Lodged  

1.0 Members are advised that the appeals listed at Appendix A to this report have been received and are to be dealt with as stated.  If 
Members wish to incorporate any specific points within the Council’s evidence please forward these to Planning Services without delay. 

2.0 Recommendation 

 That the report be noted. 

Background papers 

Application case files. 

Further information regarding the relevant planning application and appeal can be viewed on our website at https://publicaccess.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application or please contact our Planning Development Business 
Unit on 01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the relevant application number. 

Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A
genda P

age 42

A
genda Item

 8

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


Appendix A: Appeals Lodged (20 May 2022 and 20 June 2022) 

Appeal reference Application number Address Proposal Procedure Appeal against 

 

APP/B3030/W/22/32926
92 

20/01452/OUTM Land Off 
A17 
Coddington 
Nottinghamshire 
 
 

Development of site 
for distribution uses 
(Use Class B8) 
including ancillary 
offices and associated 
works including 
vehicular and 
pedestrian access, car 
parking and 
landscaping. 

Hearing Refusal of a planning 
application 

 

APP/B3030/C/22/329860
4 

22/00022/ENFC 1 Bayford Drive 
Newark On Trent 
NG24 2GS 
 

Without planning 
permission, the 
undertaking of 
operational 
"development" - that 
being the erection of 
an outbuilding 
forward of the 
principal elevation 
(subject of refused 
retrospective planning 
application reference 
22/00280/HOUSE and 
shown in Image 1). 

Written Representation Service of Enforcement 
Notice 

 
 

A
genda P

age 43



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 7 JULY 2022            
 
Appendix B: Appeals Determined (20 May 2022 and 20 June 2022) 
 

App No. Address Proposal Application decision 
by 

Decision in line with 
recommendation 

Appeal decision  Appeal decision date 

 

21/00145/ENFB Land Rear Holme Hall  
High Street 
Holme 
 
 

Without planning permission, the 
laying of materials to create a 
compacted hard surface 

Delegated Officer Not Applicable Appeal Allowed 14th June 2022 

 

18/00036/ENF Land At 
Winthorpe Road 
Newark On Trent 
Nottinghamshire 
 
 

Appeal against Without planning 
permission, undertaking 
operational development 
consisting of the carrying out of 
works to the land including, but 
not limited to the laying of 
materials to create hardstanding, 
the erection of a building and 
associated concrete base  and the 
burying of utility cables, pipes, 
containers and associated 
infrastructure. 

Delegated Officer Yes Appeal Dismissed 13th June 2022 

 

18/00036/ENF Land At 
Winthorpe Road 
Newark On Trent 
Nottinghamshire 
 
 

Appeal against Delegated Officer Yes Appeal Dismissed 13th June 2022 

 
 

21/01406/LBC Little Farm Cottage 
Gainsborough Road 
Langford 
Newark On Trent 
NG23 7RP 
 

Replacement of single glazed 
timber windows with new double 
glazed timber windows and 
replace non-original timber door 

Delegated Officer Yes  Appeal Not Determined 16th June 2022 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted.   

A
genda P

age 44

A
genda Item

 9



Background papers 
 
Application case files. 
 
Further information regarding the relevant planning application and appeal can be viewed on our website at https://publicaccess.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application or please contact our Planning Development Business Unit on 
01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the relevant application number. 

Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

A
genda P

age 45

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 24 May 2022  
by Zoë Franks Solicitor 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 14 June 2022 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/B3030/C/21/3283755 

Land to the South Side of Hall Cotta
[...]
ained, and any plants 

which are removed or becomes seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with other of the size and species as 

set out above.  In the event of a legal challenge to this decision, the 
operation for the time limits specified in this condition will be suspended 
until that legal challenge has been finally determined. 

2. The development shall only be used for the loading and unloading of 
vehicles and trailers, and shall not be used otherwise for the parking of 

vehicles or trailers. 

Agenda Page 46

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/B3030/C/21/3283755

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

Ground (c)  

2. An appeal on this ground is on the basis that the matters stated in the notice 
do not constitute a breach of planning control.  The appellant’s case is that the 

hardstanding would be permitted development pursuant to the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order (England) 2015 as 
minor operations within the grounds of a residential building.  However, the 

appeal site is not within the same ownership or planning unit as the adjacent 
Holme Hall, and is rather part of the same planning unit as Hall Cottage Stables 

which are not in residential use.  The permitted development rights do not 
therefore apply, notwithstanding that this land was in the same planning unit 
as Holme Hall previously.  The appeal under this ground cannot succeed. 

Ground (a) and the deemed application for permission 

3. The main issue in this ground is the effect of the development on the setting of 

the listed buildings of the Stable Block and Holme Hall, and the character and 
appearance of the land; and on the living conditions of the occupiers of Holme 
Hall. 

Heritage assets 

4. When considering whether to grant planning permission for development which 

affects a listed building or the setting of a listed building, special re
[...]
 and is necessary to regulate 

the use of the appeal site and prevent harm to the living conditions of the 
occupiers of Holme Hall.   

19. Condition 2 is required to ensure that the hedge is planted and maintained 

which will make the development acceptable in terms of the living conditions of 
the occupants of Holme Hall.  There is a strict timetable for compliance because 

permission is being granted retrospectively, and so it is not possible to use a 
negatively-worded condition to secure the approval and implementation of the 
planting of the hedge before the development takes place.  The condition will 

ensure that the development can be enforced against if the requirements are 
not met. 

20. A condition to secure the re-wilding of the boundaries of the appeal site is not 
required as this has already happened naturally. 

 

Zoë Franks  

INSPECTOR 
 

Agenda Page 50

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022
	5 Land Adjacent Orchard House, Thorney Road, Wigsley - 22/00788/RMA
	6 Land At Fair Vale, Norwell - 22/00297/FUL
	7 The Buttermarket, Middle Gate, Newark On Trent - 22/00986/S19LBC
	8 Appeals Lodged
	9 Appeals Determined
	Appeal Decision 2100047ENFNOT




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor M Skinner, 
Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman), Councillor J Lee (Committee 
Member), Councillor S Saddington (Committee Member), Councillor 
T Smith (Committee Member) and Councillor T Wildgust (Committee 
Member) 

 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor M Skinner declared a Non-Registerable Interest regarding Planning 
Application Item No. 7 – The Buttermarket, Middle Gate, Newark On Trent – 
22/00986/LBC, as the Buttermarket was joint owned by Newark Town Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway declared a Non-Registerable Interest regarding Planning 
Application Item No. 7 – The Buttermarket, Middle Gate, Newark On Trent – 
22/00986/LBC, and Application No. 11 – Appeal update on 20/01452/OUTM 
Development of site for distribution uses (Use Class B8) including ancillary offices and 
associated works including vehicular and pedestrian access, car parking and 
landscaping on land off A17, Coddington (Newlink),  as she was the Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Development. 
 

14 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
16 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that Agenda Item 11 – Appeal Update on 
20/01452/OUTM Development of site for distribution uses (Use Class B8) including 
ancillary offices and associated works including vehicular and pedestrian access, car 
parking and landscaping o land off A17, Coddington (newlink), would be considered in 
part in open business as Agenda Item 7(a).  The agenda would resume its stated order 
thereafter. 
 



17 LAND ADJACENT ORCHARD HOUSE, THORNEY ROAD, WIGSLEY - 22/00788/RMA 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought reserved matters approval for access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for the development of 2 dwellings. A site visit had been 
undertaken by Committee earlier that day. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Local Ward 
Member raising concerns with the proposal and Planning Case Officer, proposing an 
additional condition as follows: 
 
Suggestion of an additional condition to remove permitted development rights: 
 
08 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (and any order revoking, re-enacting or 
modifying that Order), other than development expressly authorised by this 
permission, there shall be no development under Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Order in 
respect of: 
 

 Class A: The enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a dwellinghouse. 

 Class B: The enlargement of a dwellinghouse consisting of an addition or alteration 
to its roof. 

 Class E: Buildings etc incidental to the enjoyment of a dwellinghouse. 
 
Reason: To ensure that any proposed further alterations or extensions are 
sympathetic to the original design and layout in this sensitive location. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to 

conditions, for the reasons contained within the report and the additional 
Condition 08 as above. 

 
18 LAND AT FAIR VALE, NORWELL - 22/00297/FUL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought the erection of a one bed Chalet Bungalow and provision 
of 2no. off-street car parking spaces for neighbouring properties. A site visit had been 
undertaken by Committee earlier that day. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
 
 



A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Local Ward 
Member. 
 
Members considered the report and commented that there would only marginally be 
a fraction of car parking lost and therefore considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved for the reasons 

contained within the report. 
 

19 THE BUTTERMARKET, MIDDLE GATE, NEWARK ON TRENT - 22/00986/S19LBC 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the variation of condition 2 attached to planning 
permission 21/02470/LBC to amend the proposed staircase. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
(Councillor Mrs R Holloway did not take part in the debate or vote having declared a 
Non-Registrable Interest in this application). 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to 

conditions, for the reasons contained within the report. 
 

20 UPDATE ON PENDING PLANNING APPEAL IN RELATION TO APPLICATION NO 
20/01452/OUTM DEVELOPMENT OF SITE FOR DISTRIBUTION USES (USE CLASS B8) 
INCLUDING ANCILLARY OFFICES AND ASSOCIATED WORKS INCLUDING VEHICULAR 
AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING ON LAND OFF A17, 
CODDINGTON 
 

 The Committee noted the report of the Business Manager – Planning Development, 
which provided an update following the Planning Committee’s decision to refuse 
application 20/01452/OUTM.  The report provided an update on the pending appeal 
against the decision in light of new evidence received.  Appended to the Report was a 
copy of the Planning Report (Appendix B) that came before Members and the 
recorded minutes (Appendix A), detailing the debate and confirming the resolution of 
the Planning Committee. The additional evidence comprises the draft 
Nottinghamshire Core & Outer HMA Logistics Study (the Study) (June 2022). This 
report was in draft form and therefore not publically available.  Notwithstanding this, 
a summary of the study had been prepared by Iceni (the author of the study) and was 
attached as Appendix C. 
 

21 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 
 



22 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 The Business Manager – Planning Development informed the Committee of an error 
in Appendix B, 18/00036/ENF, which should read ‘appeals against Enforcement 
Notice’. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

23 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information under S100A(4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 
which concerns information relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council 
on the basis that the need to treat the information as exempt outweighs the public 
interest in disclosure. 
 
The Committee was informed that in addition to the resolution just passed, the public 
shall be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 11 on the 
basis that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if members of the 
public were present during that item, confidential information would be disclosed to 
them in breach of the obligation of confidence in accordance with Section 100A(2) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

24 APPEAL UPDATE ON 20/01452/OUTM DEVELOPMENT OF SITE FOR DISTRIBUTION 
USES (USE CLASS B8) INCLUDING ANCILLARY OFFICES AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
INCLUDING VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING 
ON LAND OFF A17, CODDINGTON (NEWLINK) 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which provided the Planning Committee with an update, following 
Planning Committee’s decision to refuse application no. 20/01452/OUTM, on the 
pending appeal against this decision in light of new evidence received. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972.) 
 

 
Meeting closed at 5.00 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


